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Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before
using the appliance and save them for future
reference.

» Only use the powerplug supplied.

» The powerplug transforms 100-240 volts to a
safe low voltage of less than 24 volts.

» The powerplug contains a transformer. Do

not cut off the powerplug to replace it with

another plug, as this will cause a hazardous

situation.

Do not use a damaged powerplug.

If the powerplug is damaged, always have it

replaced by one of the original type in order

to avoid a hazard.

Make sure the powerplug does not get wet.

Charge, store and use the appliance at a

temperature between 5°C and 35°C.

Do not recharge the shaver in a closed pouch.

The appliance complies with the

internationally approved IEC safety regulations

and can be safely cleaned under the tap.

Be careful with hot water. Always check if the

water is not too hot, to prevent your hands from

getting burnt.

» Always unplug the shaver before cleaning it
under the tap.
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Charging

Make sure the appliance is switched off before
you start charging it.

When you charge the shaver for the first time or
after a long period of disuse, let it charge
continuously for 12 hours. Charging normally
takes approx. 8 hours.

Do not leave the appliance connected to the
mains for more than 24 hours.

Charge indications

Charging

» As soon as you start charging the empty
shaver, the green pilot light goes on.

Charging the appliance

Charge the appliance when the motor stops or
starts running slower.

Do not recharge the shaver in a closed pouch.

u Il Put the appliance plug in the shaver.

f% A Put the powerplug in the wall socket.

[El Remove the powerplug from the wall
socket and pull the appliance plug out of
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the shaver when the batteries have been
fully charged.

Cordless shaving time

A fully charged shaver has a cordless shaving time
of up to 45 minutes.

Using the appliance

Shaving

Il Switch the shaver on by pressing the on/off
button once.

— A Move the shaving heads quickly over your
J skin, making both straight and circular

h'f’ movements.
=

7' \\\ Shaving on a dry face gives the best results.
i Your skin may need 2 or 3 weeks to get

accustomed to the Philishave system.

[El Switch the shaver off by pressing the on/off
button once.

IEd Put the protection cap on the shaver every
time you have used it, to prevent damage.
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Trimming

For grooming sideburns and moustache.

Il Open the trimmer by pushing the slide
upwards.

The trimmer can be activated while the motor is

running.

Cleaning and maintenance

Regular cleaning guarantees better shaving
performance.

The easiest and most hygienic way to clean the
appliance is to rinse the shaving unit and the hair
chamber with hot water every time you have
used the shaver.

Be careful with hot water: Always check if the
water is not too hot, to prevent your hands from
getting burnt.

» For extra thorough cleaning, the Philishave
@ Action Clean (shaving head cleaner, type
HQ100) is available. Ask your Philishave dealer
for information.
> The Philishave Action Clean may not be available

in all countries. Contact the Customer Care Centre
in your country about the availability of this
accessory.

You can also clean the shaver in the following
way:
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Every day: shaving unit and hair chamber

Il Switch the shaver off, remove the
powerplug from the wall socket and pull
the appliance plug out of the shaver.

A Press the release button (1) and open the
shaving unit (2).

[l Clean the shaving unit and the hair
chamber by rinsing them under a hot tap
for some time.

Bl Close the shaving unit and shake off excess
water.

Never dry the shaving unit with a towel or tissue

as this may damage the shaving heads.

IFHl Open the shaving unit again and leave it

open to let the appliance dry completely.
You can also clean the hair chamber without
water by using the brush supplied.

Every six months: shaving heads

_ \ﬁ Il Open the shaving unit, turn the wheel
fg anticlockwise (1) and remove the retaining
frame (2).
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A Clean the cutters and guards with the
brush supplied.

Do not clean more than one cutter and guard at

a time, since they are all matching sets. If you

accidentally mix up the cutters and guards, it may

take several weeks before optimal shaving

performance is restored.

[El Put the shaving heads back into the shaving
unit. Put the retaining frame back into the
shaving unit, press the wheel (1) and turn it
clockwise (2).

Bl Close the shaving unit.

Trimmer

Clean the trimmer every time you have used it.

Il Switch the shaver off, remove the
powerplug from the wall socket and pull
the appliance plug out of the shaver.

A Clean the trimmer with the brush
supplied.

[Fl Lubricate the trimmer teeth with a drop
of sewing machine oil every six months.
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» Put the protection cap on the shaver to
prevent damage.

» The appliance can be stored in the pouch
supplied.

Replacement

Replace the shaving heads every two years for
optimal shaving results.

Replace damaged or worn shaving heads with
HQ6 Philishave Quadra shaving heads only.

Switch the shaver off, remove the
powerplug from the wall socket and pull
the appliance plug out of the shaver.

Press the release button (1) and open the
shaving unit (2).

Turn the wheel anticlockwise (1) and
remove the retaining frame (2).

Remove the shaving heads and place new
ones in the shaving unit in such a way that
the parts with the small holes point
towards the centre of the shaving unit.
Make sure that the projections of the shaving
heads fit exactly into the recesses.
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Put the retaining frame back into the
shaving unit, press the wheel (1) and turn it
clockwise (2).

Close the shaving unit.

Accessories

The following accessories are available:

- HQB8000 powerplug.

- HQ6 Philishave Quadra shaving heads.

- HQI100 Philishave Action Clean
(shaving head cleaner).

- HQIOI Philishave Action Clean refill
(shaving head cleaning liquid).

- HQI 10 Philishave shaving head cleaner
(shaving head cleaning spray).

Environment

The built-in rechargeable batteries contain
substances that may pollute the environment.

Disposal of the batteries

Remove the batteries when you discard the
appliance. Do not throw the batteries away with
the normal household waste, but hand them in at
an official collection point.You can also take the
appliance to a Philips service centre, which will
remove the batteries for you and will dispose of
them in an environmentally safe way.

Only remove the batteries if they are completely
empty.
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Il Remove the powerplug from the wall
socket and pull the appliance plug out of
the shaver.

A Let the shaver run until it stops, open the
trimmer; undo the screws and open the
shaver.

[Fl Remove the batteries.
Do not connect the shaver to the mains again
after the batteries have been removed.

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem,
please visit the Philips website at
www.philips.com or contact the Philips
Customer Care Centre in your country (you will
find its phone number in the worldwide
guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care
Centre in your country, turn to your local Philips
dealer or contact the Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Troubleshooting

I Reduced shaving performance

» Cause |:the shaving heads are dirty.

» The shaver has not been rinsed long enough or
the water used was not hot enough.

» Clean the shaver thoroughly before you
continue shaving (see chapter 'Cleaning and
maintenance').



ENGLISH 13

» Cause 2:long hairs are obstructing the shaving
heads.

Clean the cutters and guards with the brush
supplied. See chapter 'Cleaning and
maintenance’, section 'Every six months:
shaving heads'.

> Cause 3: the shaving heads are damaged or worn.

Replace the shaving heads. See chapter
'Replacement’.

[PA The shaver does not work when the on/off
button is pressed
> Cause: the batteries are empty.

» Recharge the batteries. See chapter 'Charging'.

[El The shaving unit has come off the shaver
> Cause: the shaving unit has not been placed
correctly.

» If the shaving unit becomes detached from the
shaver, check whether the hinge spring is still
properly attached, i.e. has not come loose and
does not show any cracks or damage. If the
hinge spring is still properly attached, the
shaving unit can be easily put back on the
shaver again. However, if the hinge spring has
come loose, is cracked or damaged, please
contact your Philips dealer or the nearest
Philips service centre to avoid damage to your
shaver.



Important

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez les instructions ci-
dessous et conservez ce mode d'emploi pour un
usage ultérieur.

» Utilisez exclusivement le chargeur fourni.

» Le chargeur transforme le 100-240V en une

tension de sécurité de 24V.

Le chargeur est doté d'un transformateur.

N'essayez pas de remplacer la fiche du

chargeur pour éviter tout accident.

N'utilisez pas un chargeur endommagé.

Lorsque le chargeur est endommagsg,

remplacez-le par un chargeur d'origine pour

éviter tout accident.

Evitez le contact du chargeur avec de l'eau.

Chargez, rangez et utilisez |'appareil a une

température comprise entre 5°C et 35°C.

Ne chargez jamais |'appareil dans un étui

fermé.

» Ce rasoir est conforme aux normes
internationales IEC et il peut &tre nettoyé en
toute sécurité a ['eau.

Faites attention que I'eau ne soit pas trop chaude

pour ne pas vous brller.

» Débranchez toujours le rasoir avant de le
nettoyer sous jet d'eau.

Charge

Avant de charger |'appareil, arrétez-le.

Lorsque vous chargez I'appareil pour la premiere
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fois, ou si I'appareil n'a pas été utilisé pendant une
longue période: chargez-le au moins pendant |2
heures. Une charge normale dure environ 8
heures.

Ne laissez cependant jamais |'appareil connecté
pendant plus de 24 heures.

Indications de charge

Charge

» Dés que vous commencez a charger le rasoir
vide, le témoin vert s'allumera.

Charger l'appareil

Chargez I'appareil lorsque le moteur s'arréte ou
ralentit.

Ne chargez jamais 'appareil dans un étui fermé.
Il Enfoncez la fiche dans le rasoir.

A Mettez le chargeur dans la prise de
courant.

IFl Lorsque le rasoir est complétement
rechargé, retirez d'abord le chargeur de la
prise de courant puis la petite fiche du
rasoir.
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Autonomie de rasage

Un rasoir entierement chargé offre une
autonomie de rasage jusqu'a 45 minutes.

Utilisation de I'appareil

Rasage

Il Mettez le rasoir en marche en appuyant
sur le bouton marche/arrét une fois.

— A Déplacez rapidement les tétes de rasage
sur la peau en effectuant des mouvements
rectilignes et circulaires.

7’2 \\\k Les meilleurs résultats de rasage sont obtenus sur

i peau seche.

Votre peau peut avoir besoin de 2-3 semaines
pour s'habituer au systeme Philishave.

[EFl Arrétez le rasoir en appuyant sur le
bouton marche/arrét une fois.

IEl Remettez le capot protecteur sur le rasoir
apres chaque utilisation pour éviter tout

dommage.

Tondeuse

Pour tailler les favoris et la moustache.

Il Dégagez la tondeuse en faisant glisser
l'interrupteur vers le haut.
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La tondeuse peut étre mise en service pendant
que le moteur fonctionne.

Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyez régulierement |'appareil pour obtenir de
meilleurs résultats de rasage.

Pour nettoyer I'appareil simplement et d'une
fagon hygiénique, rincez I'unité de rasage et le
compartiment a poils sous I'eau la plus chaude
possible apres chaque emploi.

Faites attention que I'eau ne soit pas trop chaude
pour ne pas vous brller.

vous pouvez utiliser I'Action Clean de
Philishave (type HQ100), disponible auprés de
votre revendeur ou Centre Service Agréé
Philips.

> |l est possible que I'Action Clean de Philishave ne
soit pas disponible dans tous les pays. Pour plus
d'informations, contactez le Service
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

@ » Pour un nettoyage facile et rapide des tétes,

Vous pouvez également nettoyer le rasoir de la
maniere suivante :

Chaque jour: unité de rasage et
compartiment a poils

Il Arrétez I'appareil, enlevez le chargeur de la
prise de courant et tirez la fiche hors du
rasoir.
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A Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage
(1) et ouvrez I'unité de rasage (2).

[EFl Rincez 'unité de rasage et le
compartiment de récupération des poils
sous l'eau la plus chaude possible.

Bl Fermez l'unité de rasage et secouez I'eau
du rasoir.

Ne séchez jamais |'unité de rasage a I'aide d'une

serviette, car cela pourrait endommager les tétes

de rasage.

IHl Ouvrez l'unité de rasage a nouveau et
laissez-la ouverte pour sécher I'appareil
complétement.

Vous pouvez également nettoyer le

compartiment a poils a l'aide de la brosse fournie

avec |'appareil.

Tous les six mois: tétes de rasage

Il Ouvrez l'unité de rasage, tournez la
molette dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre () et retirez la plaque de
fermeture (2).
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A Nettoyez les couteaux et les grilles avec la
brosse fournie.
Ne nettoyez pas plus d'un couteau et une grille a
la fois, parce que ceux-ci sont afftés par paires. Si
vous intervertissez par mégarde les couteaux et
les grilles, plusieurs semaines peuvent &tre
nécessaires avant que I'appareil rase a nouveau de
maniere optimale.

[Fl Remontez les tétes de rasage sur l'unité.
Replacez la plaque de fermeture sur l'unité
de rasage, pressez la molette (I) et
tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre (2).

Bl Fermez l'unité de rasage.

Tondeuse

Nettoyez la tondeuse apres chaque utilisation.

Il Arrétez 'appareil, enlevez le chargeur de la
prise de courant et tirez la fiche hors du
rasoir.

A Nettoyez la tondeuse 2 l'aide de la brosse
fournie.

[Fll Tous les six mois, lubrifiez la tondeuse a
I'aide d'une goutte d'huile pour machine a
coudre.
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» Placez le capot de protection sur l'unité de
rasage pour éviter toute détérioration.
» L'appareil peut étre rangé dans I'étui fourni.

Remplacement

Pour un résultat de rasage optimal, remplacez les
tétes de rasage tous les deux ans.

Remplacez les tétes de rasage endommagées ou
usagées exclusivement par des tétes de rasage
Philishave Quadra HQé.

Il Arrétez I'appareil, enlevez le chargeur de la
prise de courant et tirez la fiche hors du
rasoir.

A Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage
(1) et ouvrez I'unité de rasage (2).

[Fl Tournez la molette dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d'une montre (1) et retirez la
plaque de fermeture (2).

Bl Enlevez les tétes de rasage et placez les
nouvelles tétes de rasage de telle fagon
que les parties avec les petits trous soient
orientées vers le milieu dans I'unité de
rasage.
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Veillez a ce que les petites ailettes qui dépassent
des tétes de rasage tombent exactement dans les
renfoncements.

IHl Assemblez 4 nouveau I'unité de rasage en
remontant la plaque de fermeture. Pressez
la molette (1) et tournez-la dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre (2).

A Fermez l'unité de rasage.

Accessoires

Les accessoires suivants sont disponibles:
- Chargeur HQB8000.
- Tétes de rasage Philishave Quadra HQé.
- Philishave Action Clean HQ 100
(nettoyeur de tétes de rasage)
- Philishave Action Clean Recharge HQI101
(produit liquide de nettoyage pour HQ100).
- Philishave Spray HQI 10
(spray de nettoyage de téte de rasage).

Environnement

Les accumulateurs rechargeables incorporés
contiennent des substances qui peuvent polluer
I'environnement.

Elimination des accumulateurs

Enlevez les accumulateurs lorsque vous mettez
I'appareil au rebut. Ne les jetez pas avec les
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ordures ménageres, mais déposez-les a un endroit
prévu a cet effet par les pouvoirs publics.Vous
pouvez également porter I'appareil dans un
Centre Service Agréé Philips. Les accumulateurs y
seront traités dans le respect de I'environnement.
Eliminez les accumulateurs uniquement lorsqu'ils
sont entierement vides.

Il Enlevez le chargeur de la prise de courant
et tirez la petite fiche hors de I'appareil.

A Laissez l'appareil fonctionner jusqu'a l'arrét
complet, ouvrez la tondeuse, défaites les
vis et ouvrez l'appareil.

IFl Retirez les accumulateurs.
L'appareil ne doit plus étre raccordé au secteur
une fois les accumulateurs retirés.

Garantie et service

Pour toute réparation/information, ou en cas de
probleme, visitez notre website:
www.philips.com. Ou veuillez contacter le
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays
(vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le
dépliant sur la garantie internationale). S'il n'y a
aucun Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre
pays, contactez votre distributeur ou le Service
Department de Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.
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Il Les résultats de rasage se dégradent

» Cause |: Les tétes de rasage sont sales.

> L'appareil n'a pas été rincé suffisamment
longtemps ou I'eau n'était pas assez chaude.

Nettoyez |'appareil 4 fond avant de continuer
le rasage (voir "Nettoyage et entretien").

» Cause 2: Des poils longs sont emmélés dans les
tétes de rasage.

Nettoyez les couteaux et les grilles avec la
brosse fournie.Voir chapitre "Nettoyage et
entretien"”, section "Tous les six mois: tétes de
rasage".

» Cause 3: les tétes de rasage sont abimées ou
usageées.

Remplacez les tétes de rasage.Voir chapitre
"Remplacement”.

A Le rasoir ne fonctionne pas lorsque le
bouton marche/arrét est pressé
» Cause: les accumulateurs sont vides.

» Rechargez les accumulateurs.Voir chapitre
"Charge".

[El L'unité de rasage s'est détachée.
> Cause: ['unité de rasage n'a pas été positionnée
correctement.

» Si l'unité de rasage se détache du rasoir,
vérifiez si le ressort de la charniére est
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correctement attaché, c.-a-d. s'il n'a pas du jeu
ou s'il n'est pas endommagé. Si le ressort est
correctement attaché, I'unité de rasage peut
étre facilement remontée. Cependant, si le
ressort est détaché ou déterioré, veuillez
consulter votre revendeur ou un Centre
Service Agréé Philips pour ne pas
endommager le rasoir.



Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas
instrucciones y consérvelas por si necesitara
consultarlas en el futuro.

Utilice sélo la clavija adaptadora que se
suministra.

La clavija adaptadora transforma la corriente
de 100-240 voltios en un voltaje mas seguro e
inferior a los 24 voltios.

La clavija adaptadora incorpora un
transformador. No quite la clavija adaptadora
para sustituirla por otro enchufe, ya que
podria producirse una situacién de peligro.
No utilice una clavija adaptadora dafiada.

Si la clavija esta dafada, debe sustituirla
siempre por un modelo original de Philips
para evitar que se produzcan situaciones de

peligro.
@ » Aseglrese de que la clavija adaptadora no se
E moje.
» Cargue, guarde y utilice el aparato a una
Qo temperatura entre 5°C y 35°C.
» No recargue la afeitadora dentro de la funda
cerrada.

El aparato cumple los requisitos de seguridad
IEC aprobados internacionalmente y se puede
limpiar bajo el grifo.

Tenga cuidado con el agua caliente. Compruebe
siempre que el agua no estd demasiado caliente
para no quemarse las manos.

» Desenchufe siempre la afeitadora antes de
limpiarla bajo el grifo
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Aseglrese de que el aparato estd desconectado
antes de empezar a cargarlo.

Cuando cargue la afeitadora por primera vez o
después de un largo periodo sin usarla, déjela
cargando durante |2 horas seguidas. La carga
normal dura aproximadamente 8 horas.

No deje el aparato conectado a la red mds de 24
horas.

Indicaciones de carga

Cargando

» En cuanto se empiece a cargar la afeitadora
descargada, el piloto verde se iluminara.

Cémo cargar el aparato

Cargue el aparato cuando se pare el motor o
empiece a funcionar mds despacio.

No recargue la afeitadora dentro de la funda
cerrada.

u Il Enchufe la clavija del aparato a la
f afeitadora.

A Enchufe la clavija adaptadora a la red.
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[Fl Una vez que las baterias estén
completamente cargadas, desenchufe la
clavija adaptadora de la toma de corriente
y saque la clavija de la afeitadora.

Tiempo de afeitado sin cable.

Una afeitadora completamente cargada le
proporcionard un tiempo de afeitado sin cable de
hasta 45 minutos.

Como utilizar el aparato

Afeitado

Il Conecte la afeitadora presionando una vez
el boton de marcha/parada.

—_= A Desplace los conjuntos cortantes
d rapidamente sobre la piel con
Kf’ movimientos rectos y circulares.
§ Los mejores resultados se obtienen afeitando
sobre la piel seca.
Puede que su piel necesite de 2 a 3 semanas para
acostumbrarse al sistema de afeitado Philishave.

[El Presionando una vez mas el botén de
marcha/parada, desconecte la afeitadora.

Bl Después de usar la afeitadora, péngale
siempre la funda de proteccion para evitar
dafos.




28 ESPANOL

Cortapatillas

Para arreglar las patillas y el bigote.

Il Abra el cortapatillas presionando el boton
deslizante hacia arriba.

El cortapatillas se puede activar con la afeitadora

en marcha.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

Una limpieza frecuente garantiza el mejor
resultado en el afeitado.

La forma mds fdcil e higiénica de limpiar el
aparato es enjuagar la unidad afeitadora y la
cdmara del pelo con agua caliente siempre que
utilice la afeitadora.

Tenga cuidado con el agua caliente. Compruebe
siempre que el agua no estd demasiado caliente
para no quemarse las manos.

utilizar Philishave Action Clean (limpiador de
conjuntos cortantes, modelo HQ100).
Pregtntele a su distribuidor Philishave.

» Es posible que Philishave Action Clean no esté
disponible en todos los paises. Consulte al Servicio
de atencidn al cliente de su pais acerca de la
disponibilidad de este accesorio.

@ » Para limpiar la afeitadora a fondo, puede

También puede limpiar la afeitadora de la
siguiente manera:
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Todos los dias: unidad afeitadora y cdmara
de recogida del pelo

Il Desconecte la afeitadora, desenchufe la
clavija adaptadora de la red y saque la
clavija de la afeitadora.

A Pulse el botdn de liberacion (1) y abra la
unidad afeitadora (2).

[El Limpie la unidad afeitadora y la cimara de
recogida del pelo enjuagandolas durante
algun tiempo bajo el agua caliente del grifo.

A Cierre la unidad afeitadora y sacuda el
exceso de agua.

No seque nunca la unidad afeitadora con una

toalla o un pafo, ya que podria dafar los

conjuntos cortantes.

IHl Vuelva a abrir la unidad afeitadora y déjela
abierta para permitir que el aparato se
seque completamente.

También puede limpiar la cdmara de recogida del

pelo sin agua usando el cepillo que se suministra.

Cada seis meses: conjuntos cortantes

Il Abra la unidad afeitadora, gire la ruedecita
en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj
(1) y saque el marco de retencion (2).
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y Y [ 2 | Limpie? las cuchillas y‘lqs protectores con
> el cepillo que se suministra.

No limpie mds de una cuchilla y un protector al
mismo tiempo, ya que forman conjuntos entre sf.
Si, accidentalmente, se mezclan las cuchillas y los
protectores, pueden ser necesarias varias semanas
para que se restablezcan los resultados dptimos
en el afeitado.

[Fl Vuelva a colocar los conjuntos cortantes y
el marco de retencién en la unidad
afeitadora, presione la ruedecita (1) y girela
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj (2).

Bl Cierre la unidad afeitadora.

Cortapatillas

Limpie el cortapatillas cada vez que lo use.

Il Desconecte la afeitadora, desenchufe la
clavija adaptadora de la red y saque la
clavija de la afeitadora.

A Limpie el cortapatillas con el cepillo que se
suministra.

[l Cada seis meses lubrique los dientes del
cortapatillas con una gota de aceite de
maquina de coser.
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Como guardar el aparato

» Para evitar deterioros, ponga la tapa
protectora en la afeitadora.

» El aparato puede guardarse en la funda que se
suministra.

Sustitucion

Para lograr un resultado éptimo en el afeitado,
sustituya los conjuntos cortantes cada dos afios.

Sustituya los conjuntos cortantes dafiados o
gastados sélo por conjuntos cortantes Philishave
HQ6 Quadra.

Il Desconecte la afeitadora, desenchufe la
clavija adaptadora de la red y saque la
clavija de la afeitadora.

A Pulse el botdn de liberacion (1) y abra la
unidad afeitadora (2).

[Fl Gire la ruedecita en el sentido contrario a
las agujas del reloj (1) y quite el marco de
retencioén (2).

Bl Saque los conjuntos cortantes y coloque
los nuevos en la unidad afeitadora, de tal
forma que los agujeritos estén mirando
hacia el centro de la unidad afeitadora.

Aseglrese de que los salientes de los conjuntos

cortantes encajen exactamente en las ranuras.
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IHl Coloque de nuevo el marco de retencién
en la unidad afeitadora, presione la
ruedecita (I) y girela en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj (2).

A Cierre la unidad afeitadora.

Accesorios

Estdn disponibles los siguientes accesorios:
- Clavija adaptadora HQ8000.
- Conjuntos cortantes HQ6 Philishave Quadra
- Philishave Action Clean HQ 100
(para limpiar los conjuntos cortantes).
- Recambio Philishave Action Clean HQ 10|
(liquido limpiador de los conjuntos cortantes).
- Limpiador Philishave HQ1 10
(spray limpiador de los conjuntos cortantes).

Las baterfas recargables incorporadas contienen
sustancias que pueden contaminar el medio
ambiente.

Cbémo deshacerse de las baterias

Quite las baterfas cuando se deshaga de la
afeitadora. No tire las baterfas junto con la basura
normal del hogar. LIévelas a un punto de recogida
oficial. También puede llevar la afeitadora a un
Servicio de Asistencia Técnica de Philips, donde se
deshardn de las baterfas sin dafiar el medio
ambiente.
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Quite las baterfas sélo si estdn completamente
descargadas.

Il Desenchufe la clavija adaptadora de la red
y saque la clavija de la afeitadora.

A Deje funcionar la afeitadora hasta que se
pare, abra el cortapatillas, desenrosque los
tornillos y abra la afeitadora.

I[Fl Quite las baterias.
La afeitadora no debe volver a enchufarse a la red
después de haber quitado las baterfas.

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacién o tiene algin problema,
visite la pagina web de Philips en
www.philips.com, o pdngase en contacto con
el Servicio Philips de Atencidn al Cliente de su
pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono en el folleto
de Garantfa Mundial). Si en su pafs no hay
Servicio Philips de Atencidn al Cliente, dirfjase a
su distribuidor local Philips o pdngase en contacto
con el Service Department of Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Solucién de problemas

Il Menor rendimiento en el afeitado

» Causa I:los conjuntos cortantes estdn sucios.

> La afeitadora no se ha limpiado con agua lo
suficientemente caliente o durante el tiempo
suficiente.
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v

v

>

Limpie a fondo la afeitadora antes de seguir
utilizandola (véase el capitulo 'Limpieza y
mantenimiento').

Causa 2: hay pelos largos obstruyendo los
conjuntos cortantes.

Limpie las cuchillas y los protectores con el
cepillo que se suministra. Consulte el capitulo
'Limpieza y mantenimiento', apartado 'Cada
seis meses: conjuntos cortantes'.

Causa 3:los conjuntos cortantes estdn gastados o
dafiados.

Sustituya los conjuntos cortantes. Consulte el
capitulo 'Sustitucion'.

A La afeitadora no funciona cuando se

aprieta el botén de marcha/parada.
Causa: las baterias estdn descargadas.

Recargue las baterias. Consulte el capitulo
'Carga’.

IFl La unidad afeitadora se ha salido de la

>

afeitadora.
Causa: la unidad afeitadora no se ha colocado
correctamente.

» Si la unidad afeitadora se suelta de la

afeitadora, compruebe si el muelle bisagra esta
adecuadamente fijado, por ejemplo, que no se
haya aflojado y que no muestre ninguna grieta
o deterioro. Si el muelle bisagra esta
adecuadamente fijado, la unidad afeitadora
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podra volver a ponerse de nuevo facilmente
en la afeitadora. Sin embargo, si el muelle
bisagra se ha aflojado, esta agrietado o
deteriorado, pongase en contacto con su
distribuidor Philips o con el Servicio de
Asistencia Técnica Philips mas cercano para
evitar que la afeitadora sufra dafios.



Importante

Antes de usar a maquina, leia estas instrugdes
com atencdo e guarde-as para uma eventual
consulta futura.

» Utilize somente a ficha fornecida.
» A ficha transforma 100-240 volts numa
voltagem segura e baixa inferior a 24 volts.
A ficha de ligagdo integra um transformador.
Naio corte a ficha para a substituir por uma
outra, porque isso podera provocar uma
situagao grave.
Nunca utilize uma ficha que esteja estragada.
Se a ficha estiver estragada, sé devera ser
substituida por uma pega de origem para se
@ evitarem situagdes gravosas para o utilizador.
A ficha de ligagdo ndo deve ser molhada.
Carregue, guarde e utilize a maquina numa
Qo temperatura entre 5°C e 35°C.
N3o recarregue a maquina de barbear dentro
da bolsa fechada.
A maquina estd conforme as regulamentagdes
de seguranca |IEC aprovadas
internacionalmente e pode ser lavada a
torneira com total seguranca.
Tenha cuidado com a dgua quente. Verifique
sempre se a dgua nao estd demasiado quente
para evitar queimar as maos.

» Antes de limpar a torneira, desligue a maquina
da corrente.



PORTUGUES 37

Antes de comecar a carga, certifique-se que a
mdquina estd desligada.

Quando se carrega a maquina pela primeira vez
ou apds um periodo de inactividade prolongado,
deverd deixar-se em carga continua durante 12
horas. Uma carga normal demora aprox. 8 horas.
N3o deixe a madquina ligada a corrente durante
mais de 24 horas seguidas.

Indicagdes de carga

Carga

» Logo que se comega a carregar a maquina
vazia, a lampada piloto verde acende-se.

Carga da méquina

Carregue a maquina quando o motor parar ou
quando comecar a trabalhar mais devagar.

Nao recarregue a maquina de barbear dentro da
bolsa fechada.

u Il Introduza a ficha de ligagio do aparelho na
f maquina de barbear.

A Ligue a ficha 2 tomada de corrente.
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[El Retire a ficha da tomada eléctrica e puxe a
ficha de ligagdo para fora da maquina
quando a bateria estiver com carga total.

Barbear sem fio

Uma mdquina com carga total terd até 45
minutos de autonomia (barbear sem fio).

Utilizacao

Utilizagdo da maquina

Il Ligue a maquina pressionando uma vez o
botio On/Off (ligar/desligar).

— A Passe as cabegas de corte rapidamente
< sobre a pele, efectuando movimentos a
Kf’ direito e em circulo.
7’2 \\\k Obterd melhores resultados se a pele estiver
i seca.
A sua pele poderd demorar entre 2 a 3 semanas
a adaptar-se ao sistema de barbear Philishave.

[El Desligue a maquina premindo o botio
‘on/off' uma vez.

Bl Depois de usar a maquina, coloque-lhe
sempre a tampa de protecgdo para evitar
qualquer dano.
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Aparador

Para aparar as patilhas e o bigode.

I Liberte o aparador empurrando o
comutador para cima.

O aparador poderd ser activado com o motor

em funcionamento.

Limpeza e manutencao

Uma limpeza regular é garantia de melhores
resultados.

A maneira mais simples e mais higiénica de limpar
a maquina € passando a unidade de corte e a
camara de recolha dos pélos por dgua quente
apos cada utilizagao.

Tenha cuidado com a dgua quente. Verifique
sempre se a dgua nao estd demasiado quente
para evitar queimar as maos.

disposi¢do o Philishave Action Clean (produto
para limpeza das cabegas, tipo HQ100).
Informe-se no seu agente Philishave.

> O Philishave Action Clean poderd ndo se encontrar
disponivel em todos os paises. Contacte o Centro
de Informagdo ao Consumidor do seu pais para
se informar sobre a disponibilidade deste
acessério.

@ » Para uma limpeza mais profunda, tem a sua

Também poderd limpar a mdquina de barbear da
seguinte forma:
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Diariamente: unidade de corte e cimara de
recolha dos pélos

Il Desligue a maquina, retire o cabo de
alimentagdo da tomada eléctrica e puxe a
ficha de ligagdo para fora da maquina.

A Prima o botio de soltar (1) e abraa
unidade de corte (2).

IFl Lave a unidade de corte e a cAmara de
recolha dos pélos, mantendo-a sob um
jacto de dgua quente durante algum
tempo.

Bl Feche a unidade de corte e sacuda o
excesso de dgua.

Nunca seque a unidade de corte com uma toalha

ou qualquer tecido porque poderd danificar as

cabecas.

IH Abra novamente a unidade de corte e
deixe-a aberta para permitir que a
maquina seque completamente.

A cdmara de recolha dos pélos também pode ser

limpa a seco, utilizando para o efeito a escova

fornecida.
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Todos os seis meses: cabegas

Il Abraa unidade de corte, rode o anel para
a esquerda (1) e remova a armagio de
retengio (2).

A Limpe as liminas e as guardas com a
escova fornecida.

N3Zo limpe mais do que um conjunto

lamina/guarda de cada vez jd que constituem

pares. Se, por acaso, alterar os conjuntos

ldmina/guarda, a eficdcia da mdquina diminuird e

s6 passadas algumas semanas voltard ao normal.

[Fll Volte a colocar as cabecas na unidade de
corte. Reponha a armagio de retengio na
unidade de corte, pressione o anel (1) e
rode-o para a direita (2).

Bl Feche a unidade de corte.

Aparador

Limpe o aparador sempre que o utilizar.
Il Desligue a maquina, retire o cabo de
alimentagao da tomada eléctrica e puxe a

ficha de ligagdo para fora da maquina.

A Limpe o aparador com a escova fornecida.
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[l A cada seis meses, lubrifique os dentes do
aparador com uma gota de 6leo para
maquinas de costura.

» Coloque a tampa de protecgio na maquina
para evitar danos.

» A maquina pode ser guardada na bolsa
fornecida.

Substituicao

As cabecas de corte devem ser substituidas de
dois em dois anos para manter a eficécia da
maquina de barbear.

Substitua as cabecas estragadas ou gastas apenas
por cabecas Philishave HQ6 Quadra.

Il Desligue a maquina, retire o cabo de
alimentagdo da tomada eléctrica e puxe a
ficha de ligagdo para fora da maquina.

A Prima o botio de soltar (1) e abraa
unidade de corte (2).

Il Rode o anel para a esquerda (1) e retire a
armagio de retengio (2).
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Bl Retire as cabegas e coloque cabegas novas
na unidade de corte de modo que as
partes com os orificios pequenos fiquem
viradas para o centro da unidade de corte.

Certifique-se que as saliéncias existentes nas

cabegas encaixam perfeitamente nos seus

alojamentos.

IH Reponha a armagio de retengio na
unidade de corte, pressione o anel (1) e
rode-o para a direita (2).

A Feche a unidade de corte.

Acessorios

Poderd adquirir os seguintes acessorios:

- Ficha de ligagdo HQ8000.

- HQ6 Cabecas Philishave Quadra.

- HQI100 Philishave Action Clean
(lfquido de limpeza das cabecas).

- HQIO0I Recarga Philishave Action Clean
(liquido de limpeza das cabegas).

- HQI 10 Philishave Head Cleaner
(spray para limpeza das cabecas).

As baterias recarregdveis integradas contém
substancias suceptiveis de poluirem o ambiente.
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Remocdo das pilhas

Retire as pilhas quando decidir deitar a mdquina
fora. Nao elimine as pilhas juntamente com o lixo
doméstico normal. Deverd entregd-las num posto
de recolha oficial (ecoponto) ou num
Concessionario autorizado pela Philips, que
tratard de eliminar as pilhas de uma forma segura
para o ambiente.

Apenas retire as baterias caso estas se encontrem
completamente vazias.

Il Retire o cabo de alimentagio da tomada
de corrente e puxe a ligagio para fora da
maquina.

A Deixe a miquina a trabalhar até parar, abra
o aparador, desaperte os parafusos e abra
a maquina.

[l Retire as pilhas.

A méquina de barbear ndo deverd ser ligada
novamente a corrente depois de retiradas as
pilhas.

Garantia e assisténcia

Se necessitar de informagdes ou se tiver qualquer
problema, por favor visite o site da Philips:
www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de
Informagdo ao Consumidor Philips do seu pais (o
ndmero de telefone estd indicado no folheto da
garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um Centro de
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Informagdo ao Consumidor Philips no seu pars,
dirija-se ao agente Philips local ou contacte o
Departamento de Service da Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Resolucido de avarias

Il Eficicia reduzida no barbear

» Causa |:As cabegas estdo sujas.

» A mdquina de barbear ndo tem sido lavada com
a frequéncia necessdria ou ndo tem sido lavada
com dgua suficientemente quente.

Limpe a maquina cuidadosamente antes de
continuar a barbear-se (vidé 'Limpeza e
manuten¢io').

» Causa 2:hd pélos compridos a obstruir as
cabegas.

Limpe as laminas e as guardas com a escova
fornecida. Consulte o capitulo 'Limpeza e
manutencio', sec¢io 'Todos os seis meses:
cabecas'.

» Causa 3: as cabegas estdo estragadas ou gastas.

Substitua as cabegas.Vidé capitulo

'Substitui¢io'.

A A méquina ndo funciona quando se
pressiona o interruptor

» Causa: as pilhas estdo vazias.

» Recarregue as pilhas.Vidé capitulo 'Carga'.
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[El A unidade de corte saltou para fora da
maquina
» Causa: a unidade de corte ndo foi colocada
correctamente.

» Se a cabega de corte se separar da maquina,
verifique se a mola ainda esta bem colocada,
isto &, ndo ficou solta e ndo apresenta
nenhuma fissura ou estrago. Se a mola ainda
estiver colocada correctamente e em
condigdes, a cabega de corte pode ser
facilmente recolocada na méaquina. Contudo,
se a mola estiver solta, fissurada ou estragada,
devera contactar o seu agente Philips ou o
centro de assisténcia Philips mais préximo
para evitar provocar algum dano na sua
maquina de barbear.
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